Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument would
fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates.

	 The Group is exposed to foreign currency risk on transactions and balances that are denominated in
currencies other than the respective functional currencies. The currencies giving rise to this risk are Hong
Kong Dollar, Singapore Dollar and United States Dollar.

	 It is not the Group’s policy to enter into foreign exchange contracts in managing its foreign exchange risk
resulting from cash flows on transactions denominated in foreign currency as transactions denominated
in foreign currency are minimal.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONT’D)
30 JUNE 2016

76 jf technology berhad | annual report 2016

29.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (cont’d)

(d)	 Foreign currency risk (cont’d)

	 Information regarding foreign currency exposure is disclosed in Notes 9(a), 11 and 19(b) to the financial
statements.

	 Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

	 The following table details the sensitivity analysis to a reasonably possible change in the foreign currencies
at the end of the reporting period, with all other variables held constant:-

Group
2016 2015

RM’000 RM’000
Profit after Profit after

tax tax

HKD/RM - strengthened by 5% -2 -
- weakened by 5% +2 -
-

SGD/RM - strengthened by 5% -# -
- weakened by 5% +# -

USD/RM - strengthened by 5% +108 +129
- weakened by 5% -108 -129

Note:
# - Amount below RM1,000

(e)	 Equity price risk

	 The Group does not have any quoted investments and hence is not exposed to equity price risk.

30.	 CAPITAL COMMITMENT

Group
2016 2015

RM’000 RM’000

Capital expenditure in respect of purchase of property, plant and equipment:-
Approved and contracted for 595 -

31.	 CONTINGENT LIABILITIES - UNSECURED

	 The Company had guaranteed the bank credit facilities of a subsidiary for RM11,500,000 (2015: RM8,000,000)
of which the outstanding balance is RM3,597,000 (2015: RM4,400,000). The Directors are of the view that the
chances of the financial institution calling upon the corporate guarantee are remote.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONT’D)
30 JUNE 2016

77annual report 2016 | jf technology berhad

32.	 MATERIAL LITIGATION

	 On 20 June 2014, an action for patent infringement (“Compliant”) was filed against JF Technology Berhad, JFM